10. Auctions of 91-Day Government of India Treasury Bills

(Rs. crore)

Date of

Date of

Notified
Bids Received


Bids Accepted


Devolvement on

Total
Weigh-
Implicit
Amount

Auction

Issue

Amount
Number
Total Face Value

Number
Total Face Value

PDs/SDs*
RBI
Issue
ted
Yieldat
Outstanding







Com-
Non-

Com-
Non-


(8+9+
Average
Cut-off
as on the







petitive
Com-

petitive
Com-


10+11)
Price
Price
Date of Issue








petitive


petitive




(per cent)
(FaceValue)

1

2

3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

2003-2004

















Jan.
7
Jan.
9
500
35
892
—
17
500
—
—
—
500
98.96
4.2446
6,938

2004-2005

















Mar.
31
Apr.
2
500
29
1,060
—
18
500
—
—
—
500
98.95
4.3672
7,122

Jun.
30
Jul.
2
2,000
50
4,023
—
38
2,000
—
—
—
2,000
98.90
4.4898
27,239

Jul.
21
Jul.
23
2,000
50
4,953
—
35
2,000
—
—
—
2,000
98.89
4.4898
27,139

*: Effective from auction dated May 14, 1999, devolvement amount would be on RBI only.

Notes: 1. Uniform Price Auction was introduced from November 6, 1998. The format of auction has been changed to Multiple Price Auction from December 11, 2002.

2. Notified amount includes Rs.1,500 crore under Market Stabilisation Scheme from auction dated April 7, 2004.
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Apr.
2
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1,060
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18
500
—
—
—
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30
Jul.
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50
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—
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—
—
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—
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98.89
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*: Effective from auction dated May 14, 1999, devolvement amount would be on RBI only.

Notes: 1. Uniform Price Auction was introduced from November 6, 1998. The format of auction has been changed to Multiple Price Auction from December 11, 2002.

2. Notified amount includes Rs.1,500 crore under Market Stabilisation Scheme from auction dated April 7, 2004.

11. Auctions of 364-Day Government of India Treasury Bills

(Rs. crore)



















Date of

Date of

Notified
Bids Received



Bids Accepted

Devolvement on

Total
Weigh-
Implicit
Amount

Auction
Issue
Amount
Number
Total Face Value
Number
Total Face Value
PDs/SDs*
RBI
Issue
ted
Yieldat
Outstanding







Com-
Non-

Com-
Non-


(8+9+
Average
Cut-off
as on the







petitive
Com-

petitive
Com


10+11)
Price
Price
Date of Issue








petitive$


petitive$




(per cent)
(FaceValue)

1

2

3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

2003-2004

















Jan.
7
Jan.
9
1,000
33
1,350
3
25
1,000
3
—
—
1,003
95.87
4.3732
26,131

2004-2005

















Mar.
31
Apr.
2
1,000
47
1,660
—
39
1,000
—
—
—
1,000
95.84
4.4386
26,136

Jul.
7
Jul.
9
2,000
64
4,485
29
29
2,000
29
—
—
2,029
95.61
4.6025
32,366

Jul.
21
Jul.
23
2,000
66
3,775
5
30
2,000
5
—
—
2,005
95.59
4.6244
33,371



















* :Effective from auction dated May 19, 1999, devolvement amount would be on RBI only.

$ : Effective from auction dated June 2, 1999, non-competitive bids have been allowed.

Note : Notified amount includes Rs.1,000 crore under Market Stabilisation Scheme from auction dated April 13, 2004.

12. Cumulative Cash Balances of Scheduled Commercial Banks (excluding Regional Rural Banks) with Reserve Bank of India


















(Rs. crore)

Fortnight






















Date








Ended
















1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15



Jun. 26
Jun. 27
Jun. 28
Jun. 29
Jun. 30
Jul. 1
Jul. 2
Jul. 3
Jul. 4
Jul. 5
Jul. 6
Jul. 7
Jul. 8
Jul. 9


Jul.9,
















2004
79,498
1,58,997
2,36,574
3,16,955
3,97,337
4,76,040
5,48,529
6,21,355
6,94,181
7,66,159
8,43,908
9,17,322
9,91,937
10,61,911




















Jul. 10
Jul. 11
Jul. 12
Jul. 13
Jul. 14
Jul. 15
Jul. 16
Jul. 17
Jul. 18
Jul. 19
Jul. 20
Jul. 21
Jul. 22
Jul. 23


Jul. 23,
















2004
69,897
1,39,795
2,14,628
2,90,909
3,66,785
4,43,044
5,20,297
5,98,101
6,75,905
7,56,288
8,37,070
9,17,594
9,96,793
10,72,138


















Note : Figures are the scheduled commercial banks' aggregate cash balances maintained with RBI on a cumulative basis during the fortnight.

13. Certificates of Deposit Issued by Scheduled Commercial Banks

(Rs. crore)


Fortnightended

Total Amount
Issuedduring
Rate of Interest





Outstanding #
the fortnight #
(percent)@


1

2
3
4


Jul.
11, 2003
2,242
44
4.45 — 6.25


Oct.
3, 2003
3,154
48
3.75 — 6.75


Jan.
9, 2004
4,457
713
3.87 — 5.31


Apr.
2, 2004
4,626
191
3.75 — 5.16


May
28, 2004
4,860
73
1.09 — 4.73


Jun.
11, 2004
5,065
191
4.70 — 5.00

@: Effective interest rate range per annum.

14. Commercial Paper Issued by Companies (At face value)

(Rs. crore)









Fortnightended

Total Amount
Reportedduring
Rate of Interest




Outstanding
thefortnight
(percent)@


1

2
3
4









Jul.
15, 2003
7,069
1,142
5.15 — 6.80


Oct.
15, 2003
6,974
1,027
4.75 — 7.75


Jan.
15, 2004
9,525
1,542
4.63 — 6.00


Apr.
15, 2004
9,590
810
4.66 — 6.20


Jun.
30, 2004
10,910
1,094
4.60 — 6.20


Jul.
15, 2004
10,688
954
4.63 — 7.00

@: Typical effective discount rate range per annum on issues during the fortnight.

15. Index Numbers of Wholesale Prices (Base : 1993 - 94 = 100)





2003
2004

Percentage Variation over




Weight
Jul. 12
May 15*
Jul. 10#
Week
Month
End
Year

Items / Week ended








March


1


2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

ALL COMMODITIES


100.00
173.3
182.0
184.6
0.1
0.7
2.4
6.5

Primary Articles


22.02
180.5
186.6
185.1
–0.1
–1.1
2.2
2.5


(i)
Fruits and Vegetables
2.92
189.4
209.2
188.2
–0.5
–9.4
8.8
–0.6

Fuel, Power, Light and Lubricants


14.23
249.3
263.9
274.9
—
3.5
4.6
10.3

Manufactured Products


63.75
153.9
162.2
164.3
0.2
0.4
1.7
6.8


(i)
Sugar, Khandsari and Gur
3.93
133.5
156.0
156.3
–0.1
–0.3
5.5
17.1


(ii)
Edible Oils
2.76
157.2
159.6
156.9
0.3
0.4
–2.5
–0.2


(iii)
Cement
1.73
145.9
154.2
151.5
—
–1.1
1.7
3.8


(iv)
Iron & Steel
3.64
166.1
202.0
236.3
0.5
0.5
16.9
42.3

*:Latest available final figures.

Source : Office of the Economic Adviser, Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Government of India.

16. BSE Sensitive Index and NSE Nifty Index of Ordinary Share Prices - Mumbai



2003


2004





Jul. 23
Jul. 19
Jul. 20
Jul. 21
Jul. 22
Jul. 23










1

2
3
4
5
6
7

BSE SENSEX
(1978-79=100)
3577.89
4975.40
4957.88
4993.76
5054.29
5073.34

S & P CNX NIFTY (3.11.1995=1000)

1119.05
1571.60
1566.10
1581.40
1598.10
1601.60

17. Average Daily Turnover in Call Money Market*
(Rs. crore)




















WeekEnded








Jun. 11, 2004
Jun. 18, 2004
Jun. 25, 2004
Jul. 2, 2004
Jul. 9, 2004
Jul. 16, 2004
Jul. 23, 2004

1



2
3
4
5
6
7
8

1.

Banks











(a)
Borrowings
3,098
2,463
3,104
1,691
2,445
2,521
2,055



(b)
Lendings
4,045
2,480
2,941
1,633
1,951
1,932
1,597

2.

Primary Dealers











(a)
Borrowings
3,957
3,361
3,203
1,386
2,662
2,547
2,335



(b)
Lendings
55
77
222
36
28
47
72

3.

Non-Bank Institutions











(a)
Lendings
2,496
2,608
2,688
1,554
1,941
1,865
2,057

4.

Total











(a)
Borrowings
7,055
5,824
6,307
3,077
5,107
5,068
4,390



(b)
Lendings
6,596
5,165
5,851
3,223
3,920
3,844
3,726

*:Data cover 90-95 per cent of total transactions reported by participants.

Data are the average of daily call money turnover for the week (Saturday to Friday).

+:Market close

18. Turnover in Government Securities Market (Face Value) @

(Rs. crore)







WeekEnded




Items



Jun. 18, 2004
Jun. 25, 2004
Jul. 2, 2004
Jul. 9, 2004
Jul. 16, 2004
Jul. 23, 2004

1



2
3
4
5
6
7

I.
Outright Transactions









(a)
Govt. of India Dated Securities

40,449
38,987
29,201
41,912
19,364
25,557


(b)
State Government Securities

2,197
1,299
671
952
1,269
1,610


(c)
91 – Day Treasury Bills

4,778
3,322
5,742
3,854
7,144
5,166


(d)
364 – Day Treasury Bills

2,057
4,879
3,862
2,746
1,880
2,456

II.
RBI*

—
—
189
—
22
6

@ :Excluding Repo Transactions.

*: RBI's sales and purchases include transactions in other offices also.

19. Turnover in Foreign Exchange Market #

(US$ Million)





Merchant





Inter-bank





















FCY / INR
FCY / FCY
FCY / INR
FCY / FCY



Spot
Forward
Forward
Spot
Forward
Forward
Spot
Swap
Forward
Spot
Swap
Forward





Cancel-


Cancel-







PositionDate



lation


lation







1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
















Purchases





























Jul.
5, 2004
367
298
148
55
96
46
1201
1629
70
494
140
45
















Jul.
6, 2004
475
378
129
33
51
32
1462
2457
105
630
328
6
















Jul.
7, 2004
652
206
46
44
76
56
1273
1869
99
792
244
6
















Jul.
8, 2004
472
226
90
25
42
32
1285
1578
121
768
214
11
















Jul.
9, 2004
543
231
93
20
66
118
1240
1428
64
701
212
15

















Sales




























Jul.
5, 2004
301
239
369
29
88
62
1136
1562
80
552
183
7
















Jul.
6, 2004
667
210
164
28
68
40
1427
2382
117
607
322
5
















Jul.
7, 2004
637
242
89
34
64
77
1320
1807
112
778
209
3
















Jul.
8, 2004
388
245
203
20
41
68
1243
1834
122
609
178
5
















Jul.
9, 2004
373
298
275
26
56
156
1246
1439
61
680
223
4
















FCY : Foreign Currency.

INR : Indian Rupees.

+:Market closedrket closed.
Note : Data relate to sales and purchases of foreign exchange on account of merchant and inter-bank transactions.

20. Weekly Traded Volume in Corporate Debt at NSE

(Rs. crore)












WeekEnded





Jun. 19, 2004
Jun. 26, 2004
Jul. 3, 2004
Jul. 10, 2004
Jul. 17, 2004
Jul. 24, 2004

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Amount
564.00
587.20
401.18
258.01
345.83
386.26









Source : National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.

21. Government of India : Treasury Bills Outstanding (Face Value)

(Rs. crore)













Jul. 23, 2004


Variation in Total Treasury Bills



Holders
Treasury Bills of Different Maturities


Total
Over the
Over End



14 Day
91 Day
364 Day
(2+3+4)
Week
March



(Intermediate)
(Auction)
(Auction)




1

2
3
4
5
6
7










Reserve Bank of India

—
—
—
—
—
—










Banks

—
15,287
26,671
41,958
1,426
22,565










State Governments

7,174
1,100
—
8,274
273
818










Others

493
10,752
6,700
17,945
–438
3,688

22. Government of India : Long and Medium Term Borrowings

(Devolvement/Private Placement on RBI and OMO Sales/Purchases)

(Face Value in Rs. crore)













Gross Amount Raised

Net Amount Raised



2004-2005
2003-2004
2003-2004
2004-2005
2003-2004
2003-2004



(Upto
(Upto

(Upto
(Upto




Jul. 23, 2004)
Jul. 25, 2003)

Jul. 23, 2004)
Jul. 25, 2003)


1

2
3
4
5
6
7

1.
Total
56,000 $
65,000
1,35,934
32,724 $
52,713
88,807


of which :








1.1 Devolvement/Private








Placement on RBI
—
5,000
21,500




2.
RBI's OMO Sales
647
5,677
41,849





Purchases
—
—
—













$ : Includes Rs.20,000 crore under Market Stabilisation Scheme.

23. Secondary Market Transactions in Government Securities (Face Value) @

(Amount in Rs. crore)

















For the Week Ended Jul. 16, 2004
For the Week Ended Jul. 23, 2004


Item


Amount
YTM (%PA) Indicative**


Amount
YTM (%PA) Indicative**








Minimum
Maximum


Minimum

Maximum


1


2
3
4

5
6


7

I.
OutrightTransactions











1.
Govt. of India Dated Securities













Maturing in the year












2004-05
—
—

—
130
4.3945

4.5349




2005-06
40
4.7771
4.9597

40
4.8315

4.8548




2006-07
410
4.5491
5.0907

529
4.9844

5.1367




2007-08
85
5.2854
5.3295

518
5.3103

5.3659




2008-09
195
5.3750
5.7310

170
5.4469

5.8460




2009-10
195
5.4367
5.9633

310
5.4897

6.0275




2010-13
1,066
5.6191
6.1351

1,719
5.6361

6.1434




2013-14
300
5.8484
6.2409

265
5.9207

6.0939




Beyond 2014
7,390
4.5390
6.6575

9,097
4.5445

6.5820


2.
State Government Securities

634
5.5000
6.3650

805
5.6972

6.4150


3.
Treasury Bills (Residual Maturity in Days)













(a) Upto 14 Days
229
3.9976
4.3507

257
4.2487

4.8551




(b) 15 - 91 Days
3,529
4.2324
4.5022

2,583
4.2045

4.5991




(c) 92 - 182 Days
8
4.5301

—
9

—

—



(d) 183 - 364 Days
747
4.4899
4.6301

961
4.5501

4.6371


II.

RBI* : Sales
22



6







:Purchase
—



—





III.Repo Transactions £ (Other than with RBI)















Amount
Rates (%PA)


Amount

Rates (%PA)







Minimum
Maximum


Minimum

Maximum



1.
Govt. of India Dated Securities
28,279
3.30 (1)
4.60
(7)
22,132
2.75
(1)
4.60
(7)


2.
State Govt. Securities
187
3.95 (2)
4.05
(3)
238
4.00
(1)
4.10
(3)


3.
91 Day Treasury Bills
4,943
3.90 (1)
4.30
(6)
4,899
3.00
(1)
4.20
(4)


4.
364 Day Treasury Bills
3,432
3.85 (1)
4.10
(6)
3,889
3.60
(1)
4.15
(4)

IV. RBI : Repo £^


58,790
4.50
—

55,110
4.50

—




: Reverse Repo !
—
—
—

—
—

—


@:As reported in Subsidiary General Ledger Accounts at RBI, Mumbai which presently accounts for nearly 98 per cent of the total transactions in the country.

*:RBI's sales and purchases include transactions in other offices also.

£:Represent the first leg of transactions.

^:Data relate to Repo auctions under Liquidity Adjustment Facility effective from June 5, 2000.

! :Includes Reverse Repo auctions under Liquidity Adjustment Facility.

**:Minimum and maximum YTMs (% PA) indicative have been given excluding transactions of Non-standard lot size (Less than Rs.5 crore).

Note:Figures in brackets indicate Repo Period.

